exchange rate risk. A revaluation or devaluation of the foreign currency would have an effect on the

statement of profit or loss.

The Bank's net monetary position is the sum of its positive open positions in currencies other than

the local currency (net long position), less the sum of its negative open positions in currencies other

than the local currency (net short position). A revaluation or devaluation of the foreign currency

would have an effect on the statement of profit or loss. An imbalance in the monetary position

would make the Bank's statement of financial position vulnerable to changes in the exchange rates

(exchange rate shock).

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis for each currency (i.e., U.S. dollar) to which the

Bank is exposed as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, arising from monetary items and future cash

flows. The analysis determines the effect of a reasonably possible variation of the exchange rate

against the soles on the statement of comprehensive income, before income tax, considering all

other variables constant. A negative amount reflects a possible decrease in profit or loss, while a

positive amount, a possible net increase.

Sensitivity analysis

Change in

exchange rates 2023 2022

Devaluation

USD 5% (8,746) (3,111)

USD 10% (17,492) (6,222)

Revaluation

USD 5% 8,746 3,111

USD 10% 17,492 6,222

(Translation of Financial Statements originally issued in Spanish)

Banco de la Nación

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2023 and 2022

80

Fair value

(a) Financial instruments measured at fair value and fair value hierarchy

The following table shows an analysis of financial instruments measured at fair value at the reporting date, including the level of the fair value hierarchy.

The amounts are based on the values recognized in the statement of financial position:

 As of December 31, 2023

In thousands of soles Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total